Sensitivity of the Plan’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Plan’s Discount Rate
The  following  presents  the  Plan’s  net  OPEB  liability  (asset)  calculated  using  the  discount  rate  of  7.0
percent, as well as what the net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (6.0 percent) or 1‐percentage‐point higher (8.0 percent) than the current
rate:

  Discount
Rate

Net OPEB Liability
(Asset)

1% decrease  6.0%   $ 389,972

Current rate  7.0%   $ (136,371)

1% increase  8.0% $ (662,714)

Sensitivity of the Plan’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Plan’s Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the Plan’s net OPEB liability (asset) calculated using the current healthcare cost
trend rate of 8.0 percent decreasing to 5.0 percent, as well as what the net OPEB liability (asset) would be
if  it were  calculated using healthcare  cost  trend  rates  that  are 1‐percentage‐point  lower  (7.0 percent
decreasing to 4.0 percent) or 1‐percentage‐point higher (9.0 percent decreasing to 6.0 percent) than the
current rate:

Healthcare Cost Trend

Rate

Net OPEB
Liability
(Asset)

1% decrease  7.0% decreasing to 4.0%   $ (944,811)

Current rate  8.0% decreasing to 5.0%   $ (136,371)

1% increase  9.0% decreasing to 6.0%   $  839,377

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority FY2019 CAFR   55

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

OPEB Expense for Year Ending June 30, 2019

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows Summary

Total OPEB

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net OPEB

Liability (Asset)

Beginning Balance June 30, 2018 4,115,051$   4,105,891$   9,160$

Changes for the Year:

Service cost 50,549   ‐ 50,549

Interest 283,905   ‐ 283,905

Difference between expected & actual experience 134,163   ‐ 134,163

Changes in assumptions   ‐   ‐   ‐

Contributions ‐ employer   ‐ 418,533 (418,533)

Investment income   ‐ 195,615 (195,615)

Benefit payments (118,533) (118,533)   ‐

Net Changes 350,084   495,615   (145,531)

Ending Balance June 30, 2019 4,465,135$   4,601,506$   (136,371)$

OPEB Expense

Service Cost 50,549$

Interest cost  (3,507)

Experience & Assumption Amortization 73,319

Investment Amortization (22,333)

OPEB Expense 98,028$

Deferred Schedule

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and

actual experience 519,784$   ‐$

Net difference between projected and

actual earnings of Plan investments 73,438   89,333

Total 593,222$   89,333$

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority FY2019 CAFR   56